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DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST 
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Confirmation of the minutes of the meeting held on March 25, 2021.  

 

HEARING OF APPLICATIONS 

 

B02/21 - TBR Land Developments Inc. - Park Avenue Parcel Pages 2-13 

 

Planning Report - B02/21 Pages 14-15 

 

B03/21 - J. R. Robertson Holding - 2 Currah Road Pages 16-25 

 

Planning Report - B03/21 Pages 26-27 
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The Corporation of the City of St. Thomas  

Report No.: B02-2021 

 
Applicant: TBR land Developments Inc. 

Directed to:     Members of the Committee of Adjustment 
 
Report Date:   March 31, 2021 
Meeting Date: April 8, 2021 

Location:         Plan 80, Part Lot 1, Plan 209, Part Lots 26-30, City of St. Thomas 

 
Subject:          Request for a consent pursuant to Section 53 of the Planning Act, R.S.O, as amended 

 
Department:   Planning Department 
Prepared by:   Steve Craig, Senior Planning Technician 

 
Attachments:  Location Plan                   

  

 
Recommendation: 
 
That: Report B02-2021 be received. 

 
 
Background: 
Consent application B02/21 has been filed for the purpose of a lot 
addition to facilitate the assembly of lands for future development 
purposes.  
 
Proposal: 
The applicant is proposing to sever a vacant lot with 37.5m of 
frontage on Talbot Street and an area of 3,188m2, the lands are 
proposed to be merged with the abutting lot to the east, municipally 
known as 1024 Talbot Street and used for future highway 
commercial development purposes. The applicant is proposing to 
retain a vacant lot with an area of 6,520m2, the lands are proposed 
to be merged with the abutting lot to the south, which are owned by 
the applicant and used for future residential development purposes. 
 
Official Plan: 

 The subject lands are in the Highway Commercial designation 
and Residential designation, as shown on Schedule “A” (Land Use 
Plan) to the Official Plan for the City of St. Thomas.  

 Permitted uses in the Highway Commercial designation are commercial uses that serve the needs of City 
residents and businesses and the needs of the traveling public, hotel/motel, automotive service business, gas 
bar, car wash, convenience store, automotive maintenance garage, motor vehicle dealership, restaurant, 
financial institution, existing business offices, existing food store, existing retail uses (5.8.3.1). 

 Permitted uses in the Residential designation are a full range of dwelling types including low density residential 
uses (5.1.3.1). 

 No development or redevelopment shall be permitted on a site that may be contaminated by a prior or current 
use until it has been determined that the proposed development will not result in health or safety risks to 
residents or cause any adverse environmental impacts. Where development or re-development is proposed a 
proponent shall undertake an Environmental Site Assessment process to minimize the level of risk associated 
with the proposed development (8.13.3). No development or redevelopment is proposed through Consent 
application B02/21, the application has been filed for the purpose of a lot addition to facilitate the assembly of 
lands for future development purposes.  
 

Zoning By-Law: 

 The subject lands are in the Residential Development Zone (R7) and Highway Commercial Zone (C7) pursuant to the 
City of St. Thomas Zoning By-Law No. 50-88, as amended (Section 11 and Section 18).  

 Permitted uses of the R7 zone include uses existing at the time of the by-law and agricultural (11.1). No building or 
structure shall be erected (11.2). 

 Permitted uses of the C7 zone include an animal clinic, automotive service business, automotive trade, car wash, car 
rental business, convenience store, existing business office, existing retail commercial uses, fast food restaurant, gas 
bar, hotel/motel, pet grooming shop, private recreational facility, restaurant, retail food store, self storage business 
and uses accessory to the foregoing (18.1). 

 Minimum lot area requirement – No minimum (18.4.1.1). 

 Minimum lot frontage – No minimum (18.4.1.1). 

Location Plan: 
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Comments: 

 Through the consultation process staff identified that part of the subject land would be beneficial to the City for 
the future road widening of Talbot Street, notwithstanding the widening is not identified on Schedule "C" (Road 
Widening Plan) to the Official Plan for the City of St. Thomas. The applicant has agreed to gift the lands to the 
Corporation of the City of St. Thomas, subject to the City covering all costs related to the conveyance of the road 
widening.  

 No development is proposed through Consent application B02/21, the application has been filed for the purpose of 
a lot addition to facilitate the assembly of lands for future development purposes. The subject lands are former 
rail lands and development shall not be permitted until the proponent has satisfied the Site Contamination Policies 
of the City of St. Thomas Official Plan (8.1.3). 

 In staff’s opinion the proposed consent application complies with the City of St. Thomas Official Plan, Zoning By-
law and satisfies the criteria of Section 51(24) of the Planning Act, R.S.O, as amended. Therefore, approval of 
consent application B02-2021 is supportable.  

 Should the Committee approve consent application B02-2021 staff recommends the following conditions:  
1) The severed land be merged in title with the abutting lands to the east, 1024 Talbot Street and Subsection 3 

of Section 50 of the Planning Act, R.S.O., 1990, as amended shall apply to any subsequent conveyance or 
transaction involving the subject lands; 

2) The retained land be merged in title with the abutting lands to the south, owned by TBR Developments Inc. 
and Subsection 3 of Section 50 of the Planning Act, R.S.O., 1990, as amended shall apply to any subsequent 
conveyance or transaction involving the subject lands; 

3) the solicitor for the applicant is to provide an undertaking, whereby they inform the Committee in writing, that 
the severed and retained lands are being conveyed to an abutting property owner and thus a merger of title 
will take place, which merger shall include all interests held inclusive or mortgagees interest;  

4) The applicant conveys to the City of St. Thomas, at no cost to the City, and free of all charge and 
encumbrances, the necessary road widening along Talbot Street, to be shown on the reference plan, with all 
legal, surveying, land registration and administrative costs related to the road widening to be borne by the 
Corporation of the City of St. Thomas; and 

5) The City of St. Thomas be provided with a copy of the Reference Plan. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
Steve Craig 
Senior Planning Technician 
 

Aerial Photograph (2015): 
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The Corporation of the City of St. Thomas  

Report No.: B03-2021 

 
Applicant: J.R. Robertson Holding 

Directed to:     Members of the Committee of Adjustment 
 
Report Date:   March 31, 2021 
Meeting Date: April 8, 2021 

Location:         2 Currah Road, City of St. Thomas 

 
Subject:           Request for a consent pursuant to Section 53 of the Planning Act, R.S.O, as amended 

 
Department:   Planning Department 
Prepared by:   Steve Craig, Senior Planning Technician 

 
Attachments:  Location Plan                   

  

 
Recommendation: 
 
That: Report B03-2021 be received. 

 
 
Background: 
Consent application B03/21 has been filed for the purpose of creating 
one vacant lot for future employment lands development purposes.  
 
Proposal: 
The applicant is proposing to sever a vacant lot with frontage of 35.4m 
on Currah Road and an area of 3,217.1m2, proposed to be used for 
future employment lands development purposes. The applicant is 
proposing to retain a lot with frontage of 45.7m on Currah Road and 
area of 4,142.8m2, containing one building, proposed to continue to be 
used for employment lands purposes. 
 
Official Plan: 

 The subject lands are in the Employment Lands designation, as 
shown on Schedule “A” (Land Use Plan) to the Official Plan for the 
City of St. Thomas.  

 Permitted uses in the Employment designation include business 
and economic activities which can be generally classified as 
manufacturing, the processing of goods and raw materials, 
warehousing, transportation, communications and utilities, bulk storage of goods and other activities whose 
operational characteristics are similar (5.10.4). 

 A goal in the Employment designation is to provide and maintain a sufficient supply of land, in amount and 
variety of sizes, to accommodate employment growth; (5.10.2(i)). 

 The City will maintain an adequate supply of lands designated for employment purposes to accommodate 
employment growth to the year 2037. Key land supply priorities include providing a variety of choice in terms of 
location, property size and configuration, cost, and the range of permitted uses (5.10.3.1(ii)). 

 
Zoning By-Law: 

 The subject lands are in the Employment Lands Zone (EL) pursuant to the City of St. Thomas Zoning By-Law No. 50-
88, as amended (Section 21A). Permitted uses of the EL zone include an adult entertainment parlour, agriculture, 
animal clinic, auction sales, automotive body shop, automotive service business, automotive trade, builders depot, 
bulk storage, business of leasing vehicles and equipment, car rental business, construction trade, industrial repair 
shop, machine shop, manufacturing, non-retail service commercial uses, pharmaceutical and medical product 
industry, private recreation facilities, railway, self storage business, scientific and technology development, transport 
trucking terminal, warehousing, wholesale establishment, uses accessory to the foregoing (21A.1). 

 Minimum lot area requirement - No minimum (21A.4.1.1). 

 Minimum lot Frontage requirement - 15m (21A.4.1.2). 

 Minimum front yard depth - 6m (21A.4.1.3). 

 Minimum rear yard depth – 1m except where the rear yard of a lot within this zone abuts a Residential Zone or a 
street, in which case the minimum rear yard depth shall be 6 metres (21A.4.1.4). 

 Minimum side yard depth(s) for an interior lot - Where neither interior side yard abuts a Residential Zone, the total 
depth of both side yards shall not be less than 6 metres but neither yard shall be less than 1 metre. Where an 
interior side yard abuts a Residential Zone, the minimum side yard depth shall be 6 metres on the side that so abuts 
and shall be 1 metre on the other side – (21A.4.1.5). 

 Maximum height – No maximum (21A.4.1.6). 

Location Plan: 
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Comments: 

 The Ministry of Transportation (MTO) reviewed the proposed consent application and confirmed that they do not 
object to the proposed severance and advise that additional MTO circulation or review will not be required. 

 The existing loading dock that straddles the common interior side lot line between the proposed severed and 
retained lot will need to be removed. 

 The applicant confirmed that the use of the existing building on the retained lot requires 20 parking spaces, 
however based on the floor area of the existing building the Zoning By-law requires a minimum of 32 parking 
spaces. The applicant is in the process of filing a minor variance application to address the deficient parking. 

 The applicant owns the abutting lot to the north and is in the process of filing a consent application for the 
purpose of creating a mutual storm water easement between the proposed severed lot and 6 Currah Road.  

 In staff’s opinion the proposed consent application complies with the City of St. Thomas Official Plan, Zoning By-
Law and satisfies the criteria of Section 51(24) of the Planning Act, R.S.O, as amended. Therefore, approval of 
consent application B03-2021 is supportable. Should the Committee approve consent application B03-2021 
planning staff recommends the following condition(s):  
1) approval of a minor variance application to address the deficient parking requirement for the retained lot; 
2) approval of a mutual storm water easement between the severed lot and 6 Currah Road; 
3) confirmation that the existing loading dock that straddles the common interior side lot line between the 

severed and retained lot has been removed to the satisfaction of the City of St. Thomas Chief Building Official; 
4) the owner provide confirmation that existing services do not cross over the severed lot, to the satisfaction of 

the City of St. Thomas Manager of Development and Compliance; 
5) the payment of cash-in-lieu of the dedication of 2% of the land for parkland purposes; and 
6) that the City of St. Thomas be provided with a copy of the Reference Plan. 

 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
Steve Craig 
Senior Planning Technician 
 
 

 

Aerial Photograph (2015): 
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